Designation: D 4849 – 02b
Standard Terminology Relating to
Yarns and Fibers1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 4849; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (ϵ) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This standard is a compilation of terminology developed

twisting operation as compared to conventional cabling of yarn that is
carried out in multiple twist operations. (D13.59) D 1423
direct yarn numbering system, n—a system that expresses
the linear density of yarn in mass per unit length.
DISCUSSION—The preferred units of measurements for the direct yarn
measuring system are grams and meters. Tex (weight in grams for 1000
metres) and Denier (weight in grams for 9000 metres) are recom-
mended to show linear density in the direct numbering system. These
can be calculated by dividing the mass of a yarn by its length.
Conversion factors to convert between direct and indirect numbering
systems can be found in Standard Tables D 2260. D 1059,
D 1907, D 2260
direction of twist, n—the right or left direction of the helix
formed in a twisted strand as indicated by superimposition of
the capital letter “S” or “Z.”
DISCUSSION—Yarn has an S twist, when the yarn is held in a vertical
position, the visible spirals or helices around the central axis conform
in direction of slope to the central portion of the letter “S”, and Z twist
if the invisible spirals or helices conform in direction of slope to the
central portion of the letter “Z”. When two or more yarns, either single
or plied are twisted together, the letters “S” and “Z” are used in a
similar manner to indicate the direction of the last twist inserted.
D 1422, D 1423
draw ratio (DR), n—the relation of the final length per unit
mass to original length per unit mass of a material resulting
from drawing. D 3218, D 5344
draw texturing, n—for processing thermoplastic fibers, the
simultaneous or sequential process of drawing and imparting
crimp, thus producing increased molecular orientation and
increased bulk.
DISCUSSION—The drawing and texturing stages may occur in sepa-
rate, usually consecutive, zones of a machine (sequential draw textur-
ing) or together in the same zone (simultaneous draw texturing).
D 5344
drawing, n—in textile processing, the process of stretching or
attenuating a material to increase the length per unit mass.
DISCUSSION—This process orients the molecular chains in the length
direction of a monofilament or partially oriented yarn. D 3218,
D 5344
effective carriage mass, n—in CRL-type tensile testing ma-
chine, the force actually applied to a specimen by the mass
of the carriage, plus any added masses. D 76
effective fiber length, n—in vibroscope test for linear density,
that portion of the fiber free to vibrate between fixed
supports or holders. D 1577
effective gage length, n—in tensile testing, the estimated
length of the specimen subjected to a strain equal to that
observed for the true gage length.
DISCUSSION—The effective gage length can be calculated using the
following equation:
GE 5 GN 3 EN/ET (1)
where:
GE = effective gage length
GN = nominal gage length
EN = percent elongation based on the nominal gage length,
and
ET = percent elongation based on the true gage length.
D 76
elastomeric yarn, n—a nontextured yarn which can be
stretched repeatedly at room temperature to at least twice its